

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL5106171	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 07/22/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CEDARHURST OF BETHALTO		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 903 NORTH MORELAD ROAD BETHALTO, IL 62010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 000	Initial Comment Facility Reported Incident Investigation to Incident dated 6/16/25 / IL196213 Violation cited: 295.6000 a) 1)	A 000		
A6000	Section 295.6000 Resident Rights This Regulation is not met as evidenced by: TYPE 2 VIOLATION Section 295.6000 Resident Rights a) No resident shall be deprived of any rights, benefits, or privileges guaranteed by law, the Constitution of the State of Illinois, or the Constitution of the United States solely on account of his or her status as a resident of an establishment, nor shall a resident forfeit any of the following rights: 1) The right to live in an environment that promotes and supports each resident's dignity, individuality, independence, self-determination, privacy, and choice and to be treated with consideration and respect; These requirements were not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to ensure residents are not deprived of their right to be treated with respect and dignity and are not subjected to inappropriate behavior from others including employees. This failure creates a substantial probability of harm to a resident/residents in the facility.	A6000		

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL5106171	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 07/22/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CEDARHURST OF BETHALTO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 903 NORTH MORELAD ROAD BETHALTO, IL 62010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A6000	Continued From page 1 Findings include: R1's Facility Investigation Report authored by E1 (Executive Director) dated 6/17/25 documents,"Resident Assistant (RA/E3) was reported rude and impatient to a resident (R1). Description of Event: On 6/16/25 this writer was notified by the Director of Nursing (E2/DON) an issue of an RA being verbally rude to a resident. (E3) was immediately suspended. On 7/16/25 at 10:10 AM, E2/DON stated the incident was reported immediately as an allegation of verbal abuse and an investigation was conducted. E2 stated she and E1 interviewed R1 immediately who complained to them that E3 was rough while giving him a shower and that he did not want E3 to tear off the scabs on his arms. E2 added R1 told her he did not report it to the nurse or to E1 because he did not want anyone in trouble. E2 stated R1 was reminded he should always report any issues to her or to E1. E2 stated R1 stated he feels safe in the facility. E2 stated E3 does not work in the facility anymore and her last day of work was 6/16/25, the day the incident happened. On 7/16/25 at 10:00 AM, R1 stated he has Parkinson's disease and he can transfer and use the bathroom by himself but he needed help with showers and putting on clothes. R1 stated he recalled a female staff became rough while she helped put on his shirt after his shower and left but he remembered another girl took over to help him. R1 stated the girl did not call him names and was not cussing and except for that staff he liked all the workers except for that girl and he has not seen her since the incident. R1 stated he moved in the facility a year ago and is satisfied with the	A6000			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL5106171	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 07/22/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CEDARHURST OF BETHALTO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 903 NORTH MORELAD ROAD BETHALTO, IL 62010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A6000	Continued From page 2 care he receives in the facility. On 7/22/25 at 3:46 PM, E1 stated E3's last day of work was on 7/16/25 and was terminated on 6/24/25. E1 stated E3 had no prior disciplinary history related to misconduct. E1 stated after the investigation it was decided to terminate E3 although verbal abuse was unfounded because E3 did not follow resident rights and the company core values. The Facility Policy on Resident Rights, documents, "Illinois Department of Public Health specifically outlines a basic set of "resident rights". (Facility) informs you of these when you are admitted and must protect and promote these rights for all residents. Residents have the following rights. a) No resident shall be deprived of any rights, benefits, or privileges guaranteed by law, the Constitution of the State of Illinois, or the Constitution of the United States solely on account of his or her status as a resident of an establishment, nor shall a resident forfeit any of the following rights: 1) The right to live in an environment that promotes and supports each resident's dignity, individuality, independence, self-determination, privacy, and choice and to be treated with consideration and respect; 2) The right to respect for bodily privacy and dignity at all times, especially during care and treatment;"	A6000			